

2nd Civil No. B254489

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FOUR

NICOLLETTE SHERIDAN,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

TOUCHSTONE TELEVISION PRODUCTIONS, LLC,

Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Case No. BC 435248, Honorable Michael L. Stern

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**BAUTE CROCHETIERE &
GILFORD LLP**

Mark D. Baute (SBN 127329)
mbaute@bautelaw.com

*David P. Crochetiere (SBN 115582)
dcrochetiere@bautelaw.com

777 South Figueroa Street, Suite 4900
Los Angeles, California 90017

Tel (213) 630-5000 / Fax (213) 683-1225

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP**

*Robin Meadow (SBN 51126)
rmeadow@gmsr.com

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Tel (310) 859-7811 / Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
NICOLLETTE SHERIDAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. LABOR CODE SECTION 98.7 CANNOT BE READ TO REQUIRE A CLAIMANT TO EXHAUST ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES BEFORE FILING SUIT.	4
A. Touchstone Fails To Demonstrate That Section 98.7 Has Ever Required Exhaustion.	4
1. Touchstone provides no basis for ignoring section 98.7’s express language, other interpretational aids, and on-point California law.	4
a. Section 98.7’s express language requires reading “may” as permissive.	4
b. <i>Morton</i> , its antecedents, and its progeny are not controlling.	5
c. The only two decisions Touchstone cites that actually consider a statutory definition of “may” involve government actors, not claimants, and have nothing to do with exhaustion of administrative remedies.	8
d. None of Touchstone’s remaining decisions allows the Court to ignore section 15’s directive that “may” is permissive.	10
2. Section 98.7, subdivision (f), further confirms that the administrative remedy is permissive.	14
3. Touchstone fails to refute Sheridan’s demonstration that extrinsic interpretational aids confirm the permissive interpretation of section 98.7.	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
B. Touchstone Cannot Avoid The Legislature’s Definitive Statement That Section 98.7 Never Had Any Exhaustion Requirement.	20
1. The present state of the case law.	20
2. Because the Supreme Court had not “finally and definitively” determined that section 98.7 has an exhaustion requirement, nothing barred the Legislature from clarifying the statute.	22
3. The legislative history of the amendments confirms that they clarify existing law.	25
a. Senator Steinberg’s comments are both relevant and persuasive.	25
b. There is ample other evidence that the Legislature understood it was clarifying existing law.	27
C. If The Court Interprets Section 98.7 As Permissive, <i>Campbell</i> Cannot Apply.	30
II. UNDER LONG-SETTLED LAW, SECTION 98.7’S ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES ARE INSUFFICIENTLY COMPLETE TO REQUIRE EXHAUSTION.	31
A. Touchstone Fails To Recognize The Special Focus Of “Due Process” In The Context Of Exhaustion.	31
1. To be adequate, an administrative remedy must provide for a hearing and a binding decision.	31
2. Touchstone reads the governing cases too narrowly.	34
3. None of Touchstone’s additional authorities holds that an administrative procedure without a decision is adequate.	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
B. Section 98.7 Lacks The Elements Necessary To Require Exhaustion.	39
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abelleira v. District Court of Appeal</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 280	6, 7
<i>Ahmadi-Kashani v. Regents of University of California</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 449	37, 39
<i>Bernstein v. Smutz</i> (1947) 83 Cal.App.2d 108	38
<i>Blain v. Doctor's Co.</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1048	5
<i>Bollengier v. Doctors Medical Center</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1115	38, 39
<i>Campbell v. Regents of University of California</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 311	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>City of Oakland v. Oakland Police and Fire Retirement System</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 210	33
<i>Collier & Wallis, Ltd. v. Astor</i> (1937) 9 Cal.2d 202	41, 42
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 77	12, 13
<i>Creighton v. City of Livingston</i> (E.D.Cal. Oct. 7, 2009, No. CV-F-08-1507 OWW/SMS) 2009 WL 3246825	19
<i>Endler v. Schutzbank</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 162	31, 32, 40, 41
<i>Flores v. Los Angeles Turf Club, Inc.</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 736	11, 12
<i>Garcia v. Industrial Acc. Commission</i> (1958) 162 Cal.App.2d 761	8, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Glendale City Employees' Assn., Inc. v. City of Glendale</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 328	34, 35, 36, 39
<i>GTE Sprint Communications Corp. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 827	24
<i>Hentzel v. Singer Co.</i> (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 290	23
<i>In re Kirkland</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 915 F.2d 1236	24
<i>In re Marriage of Bouquet</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 583	26
<i>In re Marriage of McClellan</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 247	24
<i>James v. Marinship Corp.</i> (1944) 25 Cal.2d 721	36, 40
<i>Jonathan Neil & Associates, Inc. v. Jones</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 917	38
<i>Leibert v. Transworld Systems, Inc.</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1693	15
<i>Lloyd v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 320	21
<i>Marquez v. Gourley</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 710	7, 14
<i>McClung v. Employment Development Dept.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 467	20, 22
<i>Morton v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 9 Cal.App.3d 977	6, 7, 8, 12, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Nolan v. City of Anaheim</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 335	16
<i>Park 'N Fly of San Francisco, Inc. v. City of South San Francisco</i> (1987) 188 Cal.App.3d 1201	6, 7
<i>People v. Belleci</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 879	18
<i>People v. Coit Ranch, Inc.</i> (1962) 204 Cal.App.2d 52	13, 14
<i>Peralta Community College Dist. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 40	25
<i>Rojo v. Kliger</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 65	10, 11, 15
<i>Satyadi v. West Contra Costa Healthcare District</i> (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 1022	1, 20, 21
<i>Scottsdale Indemnity Company v. National Continental Insurance Company</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1166	30
<i>Starving Students, Inc. v. Dept. of Industrial Relations</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 1357	8, 9
<i>Styne v. Stevens</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 42	10, 19, 23, 28, 41
<i>Sunnyvale Public Safety Officers Assn. v. City of Sunnyvale</i> (1976) 55 Cal.App.3d 732	35, 39
<i>Tarrant Bell Property, LLC v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 538	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Tomlinson v. County of Alameda</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 281	11
<i>Williams v. Housing Authority of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 708	6, 14
<i>Woodard v. Broadway Fed. S. & L. Assn.</i> (1952) 111 Cal.App.2d 218	6, 7
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 1232	7
STATUTES	
Business and Professions Code	
Section 19	11
Section 809.1	39
Code of Civil Procedure	
Section 1094.5	32
Section 1286.2	32
Insurance Code	
Section 16	11
Section 1858	12
Section 1858.6	12
Labor Code	
Section 15	1, <i>passim</i>
Section 98.7	1, <i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATUTES

Labor Code

Section 244	20, 25
Section 1102.5	21
Section 4903	9
Section 3227.1	9
Section 6310	4, 21, 22
Section 6311	4
Section 6312	4, 9, 22, 23
Section 1700.44	23, 28

Vehicle Code

Section 15	7
